Government of India(Bharat Sarkar) Ministry of Railways(Rail Mantralaya) (Railway Board)

No. 2013/E(LR)III/LR/FAC/2

New Delhi, dated 14.08.2019

The General Managers, Central Railway, Mumbai, Eastern Railway, Kolkata, NF Railway, Guwahti, South Central Railway, Secunderabad, South Eastern Railway, Secunderabad, South Eastern Railway, Secunderabad, Western Railway, Mumbai, East Coast Railway, Mumbai, East Coast Railway, Mumbai, East Coast Railway, Bhubaneshwar, North Western Railway, Jaipur, West Central Railway, Jabalpur, Northern Railway, New Delhi, South East Central Railway, Bilaspur.

Sub: Deputation of railway staff to the recognised Unions/Federations as full time workers.

In terms of para 2.2 of Board's letter No. E(LR)III/86/UTF/17 dated 29.04.1988 on the referred subject, NFIR have indicated their railway-wise requirement of staff to be taken on deputation for the year 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 as under:-

S.No.	Name of the Railway Zone	Requirement of the Deputationist Staff
1	Central Railway Mazdoor Sangh	08
2	Eastern Railwaymen's Congress	07 、
3	N.F. Railway Employees Union	06
4	South Central Railway Employees Sangh	10
5	South Eastern Railwaymen's Congress	07
6	Western Railway Mazdoor Sangh	08
7	East Coast Railway Shramik Congress	06
8	Uttar Paschim Railway Mazdoor Sangh	06
9	West Central Railway Mazdoor Sangh	06
10	Uttariya Railway Mazdoor Union	06
11	S.E.C. Railway Mazdoor Congress	05
12	National Federation of Indian Railwaymen	03
	Total	78

Board desires that Railway administrations shall ensure that the number of staff to be permitted on deputation to the Federation and their affiliates does not exceed the requirement indicated above. <u>However, as the next Secret</u> <u>Ballot Elections for recognition of Unions on the Zonal Railways and Metro</u> <u>Railway, Kolkata are due to be held shortly, the deputation of staff to the</u> <u>Federation (NFIR) is to be restricted till election results are announced.</u>

nonal (Nirmala Usha Tirkey) Dy. Director, Estt.(LR)I-II FAX: (011) 23382377

Copy to:

The General Secretary, NFIR, 3, Chelmsford Road, New Delhi-110055 w.r.t. NFIR's letter No.IV/ID/Pt.I dated 05.08.2019.

<u>No. IV/ID/Pt. I</u>

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDIAN RAILWAYMEN (N.F.I.R.) 3, Chelmsford Road, New Delhi

Dated: 14/08/2019

Copy forwarded to the General Secretaries of Zonal Unions of NFIR for information and necessary action.

(Dr. M. Raghavaiah) General Secretary